

NO. 94229-3

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON**

MARIANO CARRANZA and ELISEO MARTINEZ, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

DOVEX FRUIT COMPANY,

Respondent/Defendant,

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON WAGE CLAIM
PROJECT and WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

David N. Mark, WSBA No. 13908
WASHINGTON WAGE CLAIM
PROJECT
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 340-1840
*Attorneys for Washington Wage
Claim Project*

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L.
NEEDLE
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
*Attorney for Washington
Employment Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. ARGUMENT3

 A. Washington’s Long and Proud History in Wage
 and Hour Law Began With A Holding that
 Non-Production Activity Was Work,
 Notwithstanding a Contrary Industry Custom.....3

 B. IBP Slaughterhouse Workers Were Awarded
 Hour-by-Hour Minimum Wage Pay for
 Non-Production Work, Without an Offset for
 Productivity Pay.....5

 C. IBP Reacted as Most Employers Would React –
 It Applied Efficiencies to Reduce the
 Non-Production Work.....7

 D. This Issue Affects Significant Segments of
 Non-Agricultural Workers.10

VI. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Anderson v. DSHS</i> , 115 Wn.App. 452, 63 P.3d 134 (2003)	10
<i>Anfinson v. Fedex Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	8
<i>Davies v. Seattle</i> , 67 Wash. 532, 121 P. 987 (1912)	4 - 5
<i>Larsen v. Rice</i> , 100 Wash. 642, 171 P. 1037 (1918).....	3
<i>UFCW Local 1001 v. Mutual Benefit Life Insur. Co.</i> , 84 Wn.App. 47, 52, 925 P.2d 212 (1996).....	8
<i>Spokane Hotel Co. v. Younger</i> , 113 Wash. 359, 194 P. 595 (1920).....	3

Federal Cases

<i>Adkins v. Children's Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525, 43 S. Ct. 394, 67 L.Ed. 785 (1923).....	5
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> 2001 WL 34897841 (E.D. Wash.), <i>aff'd</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> on other issues sub nom. <i>IBP v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S.Ct. 514, 163 L.Ed.2d 288 (2005).....	passim
<i>Reich v. Department of Conservation and Natural Resources</i> , 28 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 820 F.Supp. 1315 (D.Kan. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994), on remand, 3 BNA Wage & Hour Cases 2d 324 (D.Kan. 1996) and 3 BNA Wage & Hour Cases 2d 863 (D.Kan. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom Metzler v. IBP,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 959, 962-66 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590, 64 S.Ct. 698, 88 L.Ed. 949 (1944)	9

<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379, 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L.Ed. 703 (1937), <i>aff'g Parrish v. West Coast Hotel Co.</i> , 185 Wash. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936).....	5
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

State Statutes

Laws of 1899, ch. 101, § 1, codified at RCW 49.28.010	4
Laws of 1903, ch. 44, §1, codified at RCW 49.28.040.	4
Laws of 1913, ch. 174.....	5
Laws of 1959, ch. 294	10

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-19.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 203(g).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)	10

Other Authority

Justice Gerry L. Alexander, <i>Parrish v. West Coast Hotel Co., Did This Washington Case Cause the Famous “Switch in Time That Saved Nine”?</i> , WASHINGTON STATE BAR NEWS 24 (2010).....	5
Thomas Friedman, <i>Iowa Beef Revolutionized Meat-Packing Industry</i> , New York Times, June 2, 1981.....	7
